

Durham County

200 E. Main Street Durham, NC 27701 (919) 560-0025

Legislation Text

File #: 19-0031, Version: 1

Item:

Award of the On-Call Machinery and Repair Services for Durham County Triangle Wastewater Treatment Plant (RFP 19-013) contract to Dixie Electro Mechanical Services, Inc. and Holland Industrial Services, Inc.

Date of BOCC Meeting: March 11, 2019

Request for Board Action:

The Board is requested to authorize the County Manager to enter into a service contract with Dixie Electro Mechanical Services, Inc. and Holland Industrial Services, Inc. (RFP 19-013) to provide on-call machinery and repair services for the Triangle Wastewater Treatment Plant (TWWTP) in an amount of \$60,000 and \$40,000 respectively for the remainder of the 2019 fiscal year, and also authorize renewal of the contracts yearly in a total amount of \$80,000 and \$60,000 respectively for up to four additional one-year periods in accordance with the terms and conditions of the original contract and subject to budget availability, and to execute any other related contracts, including amendments, within budgeted appropriations.

Background/Justification

Durham County owns and operates 13 sanitary sewer pump stations and a 12 million gallon per day wastewater treatment facility. The pump stations and wastewater treatment facility utilize various size pumps, mixers, and industrial gearboxes. To maintain compliance with NPDES permit #NC0026051 and Collection System Permit #WQCS00038, it's imperative to maintain all associated equipment in a continual state of readiness.

Based on the four responses Durham County received in regard to RFP 19-013, Dixie Electro Mechanical Services, Inc. and Holland Industrial Services, Inc. were determined to be the most qualified contractors among the four bidders. All of the reference checks for Dixie Electro Mechanical Services, Inc. and Holland Industrial Services, Inc. were exceptional. Dixie Electro Mechanical Services, Inc. and Holland Industrial Services, Inc. have performed similar work as outlined in the required scope of services for several municipalities and counties. Additionally, Dixie Electro Mechanical Services, Inc. and Holland Industrial Services, Inc. have performed the requested services for Durham County with outstanding results.

Electric Motor Shop, Inc. was determined to not be qualified for the scope of work associated with on-call machinery and repair services. Durham County Utilities Division has used Electric Motor Shop in the past. They were slow to answer phone calls, slow to repair equipment, and they were slow to provide updated equipment status.

Clearwater, Inc. had the highest price, and their repair facility is located in the mid-west. Because of the price and location, Clearwater, Inc. was not considered for the contract.

Durham County issued a Request for Proposal (RFP 19-013) on September 26, 2018. RFP 19-013 was advertised in local newspapers and on the Durham County website. Four proposals were received on October 23, 2018. The proposal bid tabulation and evaluation forms are attached.

File	#:	19-0031,	Version:	1
------	----	----------	----------	---

Alignment with Strategic Plan: This action is in accordance with Durham County Strategic Plan Goal 4: "Environmental Stewardship and Community Prosperity," as these contracts will ensure all associated equipment located at the pump station and TWWTP are maintained in a continual state of readiness.

Resource Persons: Peri Manns, ASLA, Interim General Manager; Stephanie Brixey, Deputy Director; Greg Johnson, Utilities Superintendent; and Kyle Manning PE, Senior Project Manager

County Manager's Recommendation: The County Manager recommends the Board authorize the County Manager to enter into a service contract with Dixie Electro Mechanical Services, Inc. and Holland Industrial Services, Inc. (RFP 19-013) to provide on-call machinery and repair services for the Triangle Wastewater Treatment Plant (TWWTP) in an amount of \$60,000 and \$40,000 respectively for the remainder of the 2019 fiscal year, and also authorize renewal of the contracts yearly in a total amount of \$80,000 and \$60,000 respectively for up to four additional one-year periods in accordance in accordance with the terms and conditions of the original contract and subject to budget availability, and to execute any other related contracts, including amendments, within budgeted appropriations.

County Manager:	
-----------------	--